

No. 16-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FABIAN J. ROSATI
757 N. Orleans #1808
Chicago, IL 60654

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The circuits are split 4-1 over whether “not to exceed 25 percent,” as the phrase appears in 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2), means “any amount up to 25 percent” or “exactly 25 percent.”	5
II. This issue arises almost every time a prisoner wins damages in a section 1983 suit.	8
III. The Seventh Circuit’s non-literal inter- pretation of the statute is incorrect.	10
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals opinion	1a
B. District Court opinion	17a
C. District Court judgment	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , No. 15-1195, 2017 WL 358624 (Jan. 25, 2017)	11
<i>Baez v. Harris</i> , 2007 WL 4556911 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Barnard v. Piedmont Regional Jail Authority</i> , 2009 WL 3416228 (E.D. Va. 2009)	9
<i>Beckford v. Irvin</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 85 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Berberena v. Pesquino</i> , 2008 WL 68671 (S.D. Ill. 2008)	9
<i>Berrian v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2014 WL 6604641 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9
<i>Blake v. Maynard</i> , 2013 WL 3659421 (D. Md. 2013)	9, 12
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008)	3, 6, 7
<i>Carter v. Wilkinson</i> , 2010 WL 5125499 (W.D. La. 2010)	9
<i>Cleveland v. Curry</i> , 2014 WL 789098 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>Collins v. Algarin</i> , 1998 WL 10234 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	10
<i>Collins v. Chandler</i> , 2009 WL 3459454 (D. Del. 2009)	9
<i>Cornell v. Gubbles</i> , 2010 WL 3937597 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	9
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	12
<i>Dykes v. Mitchell</i> , 2009 WL 3242006 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	9

<i>Farella v. Hockaday</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2004)	10
<i>Ford v. Bender</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 768 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Gevas v. Harrington</i> , 2014 WL 4627616 (S.D. Ill. 2014)	9
<i>Hall v. Terrell</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 2009)	9
<i>Harris v. Hobbs</i> , 2013 WL 6388626 (N.D. Fla. 2013)	9, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Goord</i> , 2014 WL 4058662 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9
<i>Hightower v. Nassau Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Jackson v. Austin</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Kan. 2003)	10
<i>Jellis v. Veath</i> , 2013 WL 1689061 (S.D. Ill. 2013)	9
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	3, 7
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	12
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Kemp v. Webster</i> , 2013 WL 6068344 (D. Colo. 2013)	9
<i>Kensu v. Buskirk</i> , 2016 WL 6465890 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	8
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Livingston v. Lee</i> , 2007 WL 4440933 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	10

<i>McLindon v. Russell</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 19 F. App'x 349 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Miranda v. Utah</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (D. Utah 2009)	9
<i>Morrison v. Davis</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	10
<i>Murphy v. Gilman</i> , 2008 WL 2139611 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	9
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 2008 WL 686901 (E.D. Cal. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 5, 7
<i>Perry v. Roy</i> , 2016 WL 1948823 (D. Mass. 2016)	8
<i>Prater v. Sahota</i> , 2012 WL 1641890 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Roberson v. Brassell</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Kan. 1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Shatner v. Cowan</i> , 2009 WL 5210528 (S.D. Ill. 2009)	9
<i>Shepherd v. Goord</i> , 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	10

<i>Sutton v. City of Yonkers</i> , 2017 WL 105022 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Sutton v. Smith</i> , 2001 WL 743201 (D. Md. 2001)	10
<i>Tanner v. Borthwell</i> , 2013 WL 1148411 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	9
<i>Thompson v. Torres</i> , 2010 WL 4919058 (D. Mass. 2010)	9
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 2012 WL 5872937 (W.D.N.C. 2012)	9
<i>Wilson-El v. Mutayoba</i> , 2015 WL 1944000 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988	7
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITY

Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015)	8
